

Nos. 22-976

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL CARGILL,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF THE BUCKEYE  
INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

David C. Tryon  
*Counsel of Record for Amicus Curiae*  
Alex M. Certo  
The Buckeye Institute  
88 East Broad Street  
Suite 1300  
Columbus, OH 43215  
(614) 224-4422  
D.Tryon@BuckeyeInstitute.org

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii  
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1  
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1  
INTRODUCTION AND ARGUMENT..... 3  
I. Introduction ..... 3  
II. The Importance of the Rule of Lenity..... 4  
III. Individuals face grievous consequences from  
over-criminalization caused largely by  
unaccountable agencies’ regulatory  
impositions..... 7  
IV. The ATF’s fluid bump stock rule shows the  
perilousness of criminalization via regulation  
..... 13  
V. Applying the rule of lenity is especially  
important when a fundamental  
constitutional right is involved..... 14  
CONCLUSION ..... 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014) .....	13
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011) .....	15
<i>Buffington v. McDonough</i> , 143 S. Ct. 14 (2022) .....	9
<i>C.R.S. by D.B.S. v. United States</i> , 11 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	3
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	6, 7, 15
<i>City of Arlington Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013) .....	7
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	10
<i>Crowell v. Benson</i> , 285 U.S. 22 (1932).....	15
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	16
<i>Egan v. Delaware River Port Auth.</i> , 851 F.3d 263 (3d Cir. 2017) .....	5
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016) .....	13
<i>Guedes v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms &amp; Explosives</i> , 140 S. Ct. 789 (2020) .....	14
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 19 F.4th 890 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	10, 15
<i>Gun Owners of Am., Inc. v. Garland</i> , 992 F.3d 446 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015).....	4, 5

<i>Lane v. United States</i> , 612 F. Supp. 3d 659 (N.D. Tex. 2020) .....	17
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 347 (2016) .....	2, 7
<i>M. Kraus &amp; Bros., Inc. v. United States</i> , 327 U.S. 614 (1946) .....	10
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi.</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	16
<i>McKeiver v. Pennsylvania</i> , 403 U.S. 528 (1971) .....	9
<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 542 F. Supp. 3d 1009 (S.D. Cal. 2021) .....	16
<i>Mod. Sportsman, LLC v. United States</i> , 145 Fed. Cl. 575 (Fed. Cir. 2019) .....	17
<i>Nat’l Cable &amp; Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) .....	10
<i>Singer v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 338 (1945) .....	15
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	6
<i>United States v. George</i> , 228 U.S. 14 (1913) .....	15
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 959 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Sharp</i> , 27 F.Cas. 1041 (C.C.Pa. 1815) .....	5
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 246 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	12
<i>United States v. Thompson/Center Arms Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 505 (1992) .....	11, 12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Valdovinos</i> , 760 F.3d 322 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	8

<i>West Virginia v. E.P.A.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022).....	9
<i>Whitman v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 1003 (2014) .....	7, 13
<b>Statutes</b>	
26 U.S.C. 5845(b) .....	3
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1765).....	4
2 <i>Blackstone’s Commentaries</i> 143 (St. George Tucker ed., 1803).....	16
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012). .....	14
Avery Anapol, <i>Gun Company Sues US Over Bump Stock Ban, Claiming \$20M in Losses</i> , The Hill (Apr. 9, 2019), <a href="https://thehill.com/regulation/court-battles/438066-gun-company-sues-us-over-bump-stock-ban-claiming-20-million-in">https://thehill.com/regulation/court- battles/438066-gun-company-sues-us-over-bump- stock-ban-claiming-20-million-in</a> .....	17
Br. of Amici Curiae U.S. Senators Sheldon Whitehouse, Mazie Hirono, Dianne Feinstein, & Elizabeth Warren in Support of Respondents, <i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , <i>Sec. of Comm.</i> , No. 22-451 .....	5
Charles G. Koch & Mark V. Holden, <i>The Overcriminalization of America</i> , Politico Magazine (Jan. 7, 2015), <a href="https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2015/01/ov-ercriminalization-of-america-113991/">https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2015/01/ov- ercriminalization-of-america-113991/</a> . .....	8
James R. Copland & Rafael Mangual, <i>Overcriminalizing America</i> , Manhattan Inst. for Pol’y Rsch., Inc.,	

<a href="https://manhattan.institute/article/overcriminalizing-america-an-overview-and-model-legislation-for-states">https://manhattan.institute/article/overcriminalizing-america-an-overview-and-model-legislation-for-states</a> .....	8, 9
<i>Overcriminalization</i> , The Heritage Found., <a href="https://heritage.org/crime-and-justice/heritage-explains/overcriminalization">https://heritage.org/crime-and-justice/heritage-explains/overcriminalization</a> .....	8
Paul J. Larkin, Jr, <i>Public Choice Theory and Overcriminalization</i> , 36 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 715 (2013) .....	7, 8, 9
Paul J. Larkin, Jr., <i>Chevron and Federal Criminal Law</i> , 32 J.L. & Pol. 211 (2017).....	6
Ronald A. Cass, <i>Rulemaking Then and Now: From Management to Lawmaking</i> , 28 Geo. Mason L. Rev. 683 (2021) .....	9
<i>The Chevron Doctrine: Constitutional and Statutory Questions in Judicial Deference to Agencies: Hearing before the H. Subcomm. on Regulatory Reform, Commercial and Antitrust Law of the Committee on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (March 15, 2016) (Prepared Statement of the Honorable Bob Goodlatte).....	5
Tim Lynch, Cato Inst., <i>Cato Handbook for Policymakers</i> (8th ed. 2017) .....	8
<b>Regulations</b>	
Bump-Stock Type Devices, 83 Fed. Reg. 66514 .....	16
